TO:
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FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTVANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 2014043719001

Deparimient of Enforcement
Financul industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA™

Robent Neil Tnicarico, Respondens
CRI No. 1500863

Pursuant 1o FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRAs Code of Procedure, | submit this Letter of
Aceeptance, Watver snd Consent (“AWC”) tor the purpasc of proposing i settlement of the
alleged rule violations deseribed below. This AWC is submitled on the condition tha, if
aceepted, FINRA will not bring any fuwire actions apainst me alleging violations bascd on the
same fuctual Hindings described herein.

I
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

I hereby accept and cansent, without admitiing or denying the findings. and solcly
for the purpuses of this procceding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behall of FINRA. or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
atdjudication of any issue of law or fact. to the crtry of the following findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Robert Neil Tricarico (“Tricarico™ or “Ruespondent™) entered the securities
industnn when he became associated with 2 legaey NASD-member firm in March
1986. Tricarico renwined associated with this legacy NASD-member {irm until
February 1987, In August 1992, Inicarico re-entered the securities industry when
he became ussociated with a FINRA-member firm. In October 1992, Tricarico
became registered wiath this same FINRA-member firm as a General Securities
Representative (Senes 7 license). Between Augost 1992 and May 2011, Tricarico
was registered with a total of three different FINR A-member firms. In May 2011,
Tricarice became nssoctpted with LPL Financial LLC (the “Firm™).

On January 5, 2013. the Firm filed a Form U3 Unifonn Termination Notice far
Securitics Industry Registration with FINRA disclosing that Tricarico was
terminated from his emplovment on December 16, 2014, Tricarico’s registration
with FINRA ended on January 3, 2015, Tricarico is not currently associated with
a FINRA member firm, but remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction pursuant to
Article V. Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws,




RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HINTORY

Tricarico has no prior refevant diseiplionry history,
OVERVIEW

Tricarico failed to provide documents and information requuested pursvant to
staft’s FINRA Rule 8210 vequest leters in violation of F INRA Rules 8210 and
2010

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

A, January 22, 2015 FINRA Rule 8210 Reguest — Tricurico’s Bank Records

On Januury 22, 20H 5, during the course of an investigition into whether Tricarico
convented customer funds, FINRA Enforcement (CEnforcement™) sent a letter {the
“January 22™ Letier™) to Tricarico. pursuant o FINRA Rule 8210, requesting thut
he provide documenis and information, including Tricarico’s personat bank
account records, by February 5. 2015, Tricarico did not provide any of the
requested documents and information by the deadline of February 3. 2015.

Accardingly. Enforcement sent o seeond request fetier on Fobruary 6. 2015,
pursuant to FINRA Rule R210, requesting that Tricarico provide the previoush
requested documents and information by February 13, 2013, Tricarico did not
provide any of the requested documents and mformation by the deadline of
February 13, 2013,

On Febeuary 13, 2013, Tricarico reiained counsel to represent him during the
course of Enforcement’s investigation, On February 26. 20135, Tricarico, through
his atlorney, provided staff with a partial response to staff™s January 22% Letter.
Tricarico’s response failed to produce alf of the requested personal bank account
records. To date, Tricarico has not provided all of the requested personal bank
account records.

b. March 12. 2013 FINRA Rule 8210 Request — A list detailing all monetary
gifts received by Tricarice for January 2009 through December 2012,

On March 12, 2015, Enforcement sent another request letter (the “March 12
Letter™ to Tricarico’s attorney. pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, requesting that
Tricarico provide additional documents and information, including a list detailing
all monetary gifts received by Tricarico during the period of January 2009
through December 2012 (the “Relevant Period™). by March 19. 2015.

Tricarico provided a partial response 1o the March 12 Leuer which did not
include a list detailing all monetary gifts received by Tricarico during the
Relevant Period,




Accordingly, Enlorcemunt sent a second request fetter on March 27, 20135,
prirsuant 10 FINRA Rule 8210, requesting thal Trivarico provide the previously
requested information by Aprit 3. 2005, To dute. Tricarico hos not provided a list
of the purported gilts requested in stafl’s Maech 12" Letier.

By lailing o provide the documents and information requested. pursunnt to
{ INR A Rule 8210, Tricarico violared FINRA Rules 8210 and 20H)

B. I adsw consent 1o the imposition of the fallowing sunctions:
A bar Irom assoeciating with any FINRA member in any ciapacity.

I understand that if T am barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA
member. | become subject 10 & statntory disqualilication as that term is defined in
Article HIL Section 4 of FINRAs By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the
Securities Txchange Act of 1934, Accordingly, [ may not be ussociated with any
FINRA member in any capacity. including clerical or ministerial functions. during
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA siaff,
Pursuant to FINRA Rule 8313{e). a bir or expulsion shall become effective upon
approval or aceeptance ot this AWC.
IL
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

1 specifically und voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of
Procedure:

A. To have a Complairy issued specitying the allegations against me;,
B. To be notilied of the Complaint and have the opportunity io answer the

nllegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinury hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a writien decision issued;
and

D, Ta appeal any such decision to the Nationai Adjudicatory Council ("NAC™) and
then to the U.S. Securitics and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further. 1 specifically and voluntarily waive any nzhi 1o claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person’s or body’s

s




putticipation in discussions regarding the tenus und conditions ol this AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC. including aceeptance or rejection ol this AWC,

I further specifically and volunuarily waive any right (o claim that a person vielated the ex parte
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person’s or body's purticipation in discussions regording the 1erms
and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its accephince or

rejection.
118
OTHER MATTERS
1 understand that:
A. Submission of this AWC is voluniary aind will not resolyve this mauer unless and

uniil it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommitter of
the NAC. or the Qffice of Disciplinary Affaiss (“ODA™), pursuant io FINRA Rule
H216G:

B, If this AWC is not aceepicd, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the ullegmions against me; and :

C. Il accepied:
1. this AWC will become part of my permanent disciplinary record and may

be considered in any future actions braught by FINRA or any other
regulator against me;

2 this AWC will be made available through FINRA' public disclosuse
progrim in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313:

3 FINRA may make a public announcemeni concerming this agree ment smid
the subject mauer thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313, and

q, [ may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public

statement, including in regulatory tilings or otherwise, denying, direetlv or
indirectly. any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
15 without factual basis. | may not take any position in any proceeding
braught by or on behalf of FINRA. or 10 which FINRA 15 a party, that is
inconsistent with any pari of this AWC, Nothing in this provision affects
my: (1) testimonial obligations; or (i) right to take lcgal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is nota
purty.

I certify that I have read and undesstand all of the provisions of this AWC ond have been given a




full opporninity to ask questions about it. that I have agreed 1o ifs provisions voluntarity; and that
10 offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the ternis set forth heréin and the
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has besa made to induce ms ta submit it.

‘Robart Neil Tricarico, Respondet
ol

Steveu N. Fullar
Matiain Zusman Freniere Comptan LLP
T
Well
{603) 665-9586

Accepted by PRNRA:
‘f/ 30/¢S Signed on bekialf of &%

oG Yy /A?f 0.

Semw Vice Prosident.atd Cuuﬁsel
FINRA Départment of Enforcenient
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